to be paid in the first instance by the party calling for such jurors.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the city council of the city of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 551-H. F. No. 562 [Not Coded]

An act relating to transcripts by court reporters; amending Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 10, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 10, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 581, is amended to read:

Sec. 10. Transcripts, fees. In addition to such salaries each reporter, including the chief reporter, may charge for one transcript of his record ordered by any person other than the judge not to exceed 20 cents per folio thereof and not to exceed five cents per folio for each manifold or other copies thereof when so ordered that they can be made with such original transcript.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 552-H. F. No. 1865

An act relating to nursing districts in the cities of Hopkins, Robbinsdale, St. Louis Park City, and Wayzata; the villages of Brooklyn Center, Brooklyn Park, Crystal, Dayton, Deephaven, Edina, Excelsior, Golden Valley, Greenfield, Greenwood, Hanover, Independence, Island Park, Long Lake, Loretto, Maple Grove, Maple Plain, Medicine Lake, Medina, Minnetonka, Mound, New Hope, Orono, Osseo, Plymouth, Richfield, Rockford, Rogers, St. Anthony, St. Bonifacius, Shorewood, Spring Park, and Woodland; and the townships of Champlin, Corcoran, Dayton, Eden Prairie, Hassan, and Minnetrista; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 145.12, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

549]

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 145.12, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Nursing committee, Hennepin County. In Hennepin county, when a nursing district is formed under the provisions of section 1, subdivision 3, the governing bodies of the municipalities, school districts and towns comprising such nursing district, meeting in a joint session, shall detail the district public nurses to act under the direction of a nursing committee of seven members; one member shall be the county superintendent of schools; six members shall be appointed by such governing bodies meeting in joint session, as follows:

At the first meeting in January following the passage of this act, the governing bodies in such joint session shall elect:

Three members from the membership of said governing bodies, designating one member for a one-year term, the second member for a two-year term and the third member for a three-year term; and,

Three residents of the nursing district who do not hold any other elective public office, at least one of whom shall be a physician, designating one member for a one-year term, the second member for a two-year term and the physician-member for a three-year term.

Thereafter, at the annual joint sessions of the governing bodies, two appointments to membership of the nursing committee shall be made for three-year terms and until successors are appointed. The nursing committee shall fill vacancies in its membership until appointments are made for the unexpired terms at the next annual joint session of the governing bodies.

The nursing committee shall have power to employ nurses and make all other commitments and expenditures necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and may arrange with one of the participating public units in the district for the keeping and disbursements of its fund. Expenditures shall be by warrant or order signed by the chairman of the committee and countersigned by its secretary.

The nursing committee shall be a permanent organization and meet at regular intervals with the nurses. At its first meeting each year, the committee shall elect from its members a chairman and secretary. All appointments to membership of the nursing committee shall be for one year and until successors are appointed. The committee shall fill vacancies in its membership for the unexpired term. Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the city council of the cities of Hopkins, Robbinsdale, St. Louis Park City, and Wayzata; and by its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the villages of Brooklyn Center, Brooklyn Park, Crystal, Dayton, Deephaven, Edina, Excelsior, Golden Valley, Greenfield, Greenwood, Hanover, Independence, Island Park, Long Lake, Loretto, Maple Grove, Maple Plain, Medicine Lake, Medina, Minnetonka, Mound, New Hope, Orono, Osseo, Plymouth, Richfield, Rockford, Rogers, St. Anthony, St. Bonifacius, Shorewood, Spring Park, and Woodland; and by its approval by a majority of the town board of the townships of Champlin, Corcoran, Dayton, Eden Prairie, Hassan, and Minnetrista.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 553-H. F. No. 1853

## [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the City of Saint Paul, authorizing the fixing and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its comptroller and six councilmen, and providing for increase of such salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Officers' salaries. Notwithstanding any provision contained in the Charter of the City of Saint Paul, the annual salary of its mayor shall be increased from \$10,000 to \$10,800, the annual salary of its comptroller shall be increased from \$9,500 to \$10,260, and the annual salaries of its councilmen shall be increased, in each case, from \$9,000 to \$9,720, and as so increased shall continue to be payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. The several increases of said separate annual salaries, in each case, hereunder shall be operative until July 1, 1961, and for operative effect thereafter shall be dependent upon approval by a majority vote of the electorate at a Special election duly called and held thereon.

Sec. 3. This act shall be superseded and rendered ineffective from and after the effective date of the adoption hereafter of any amendment to the Charter of the City of Saint Paul increasing or decreasing any such salaries.